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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 500
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

DEC 291856

Idsho A1ta NMetals Corpoeration
Room 2701 - 52 Wall Street
Bow York, New York

~ Re: Docket No. [MEA-386L (Copper)
Idaho Alte Metals Corporaztion
Expire Nine
Custer County, Idabo

Mﬁr. m:

With reference to the cited application, we have had cor-
respondence with the Field Team as 10 possible meihods of explora-
tion for the preperty cited im your sgplieation. However, astually,
we do mot believe it advigable that we try te arrive at a definite
and speeific program wntil yowr 1100 level crossest currently being
driven to develsp overlying ore bodies has reached the general ore
SONS area.

At such a tims, we believe it would be to your interest to
reapply for DMEA assistance in a program which would first previde
for drifting sa this level toward the various aress bdelieved to be
uinerslised, with such work to be supplemented by dismend drilling
from desirable lecatiens on the Jewel. When this work is completed
nmmmamhmurmofmmmnuﬁt

1100-1300 horizon ed any mboaqmt work eculd thea be planned in &
more intelligent RARRSY.

Nence, at thiu time, we are demying yeur applicatiom, but
completely without prejudice to the mine. It is our suggestion that,
a8 soon as the 1100 lsvel has reached a point where drifts may be
started, you respply. The Pleld Team would then again inspeet the
property in order to work ouit & program agresable beth to yeu and the
Govermment regarding locations for drifting and dismend drilling.
‘You may be sure that ang sush applicatien will be givem most sarious
considerstion. We repeat that we have no prejudice toward the prep-
erty; but we do feel that work pressatly under way is purely develop-
ment and that sabsequent exploratory woek sheuld be dons in a pro-
gressive and logical sequense, utilising all po«ib}s information
available as the work.advances.

WRGriswold/bjl (12/28/55) Sincerely ycjrngs .
Copy to:~Docket o L5008, Thae s 7,ﬁ,‘;-
Admr. R. File :
Op. Cormittee - _
Base Metals - Admimistrator

Mr. Fennington (USBM)
Mr. Kiilsgaard (USGS)

Begion I (2)

N ' " File Copy
o . o Surname

UNITED STATES - 4%l






 UNITED STATES = - 590 .
DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERlOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D.C. S

o DE‘C,291955
Hl'. Ae lﬁo mmm ' :
Exscutive uffiosr -
DMEA Pield Teen, Bngif.m I
Noxrthwest Distriet
South 35? Howard Btrest

| w8 Docket Mo, Di2a-336k (Copper)

Idaho slta Ketals Corporation

Custer Couuly, Idahe

Dear Er, Ueuaonboru N
W2 have yeur Lettar of Iiaccuber 6, regarding comparative

costs of proposed work on the cited spplication. Thers sare various
reasons why we are wot inclined to santer into a large projeet with

the Applicant at thls time, 4e are frankly dubious as to the Appli-

cant's sbility or fimancial means to handle a work program of this
mgaitude, nor do we Wamdwmuwodwnndmungw
further sxploration uhmugh the Emm Shafv.,

Either of the recantly proposed pro;rm, a raise from

.. the 1600 level or winze from ths new 1100 level, would be designed

primarily to explors the 1100-1300 horizen, Yet a review of the
available maps strongly suggests that some of the old levels may
contain good opportunitiss for substantial sdditional ore tonnages.
It 1s ouwr wnderstanding that a great desl of the previocus mining was
done by lessees whe were maturally interested primarily in getting
out the higher grade ores., Very possibly, in the vicinity of old
stopes, ithare may exist inportant emounts of milling grade ore. e
are told "the suiphlde xineralisation . , . diminishes gradually
toward the tactite zides™, and also that "soch of the minersiised
ground has never been mtmﬁ.cd)y saapled.® Likewise, certain
of the old levals may pressnt jast as ixmwhtu-ph for diamond
drilling as would be found lousr hm

We are franxly :keptioa:l of the App}.imt'a ‘-t.ntmnt ﬁu&
the impire Shaft is 00 small and too oreoked to be utilised fer
furthier exploration work. s« study of the shaft position on the -
~ various levels of the mep indicates no sigmificant deviation from

the vertioal; likewise, the asps show it a3 & two-compariment shaft.
Farthermore, the utilisstiom of this sheft would give serviee to
varions of the old levels, snd permit uplewatim work at sach Joca-
tions alse, 1if it qnpomd warranted,.

: '(  o o o : " 'File Copy .
‘ : e ‘ | - Surname -






 Nanber, Em;ua'uim_

If the Applicant is izelined te drive the loog 1100 foot
orosscut, rathor than merely dink the Swpire Shaft smeother 100 feet,
it iz its own a:mri eince no Govermmemt funde are iavolvsd, Ap-

-pamﬂythacowamMmiQMi. &omtm

ored. : _ 4

We are enclosing ooﬂn of our letter 0 the ;ppnomt
which denies its satien without prejudice., Wa delieve tlw
letter is salf tery, Besentially, owr pasition is thiss Ve

bellieve that tbe pnnnt. mrin interast of the Applicant is o ex-
trast ore, +f, later on, e ipplicant has demenstreted its abidity
to d work in a businessllice um, porhapu an uploution progrnn
san bs worked out,

We are chamhuins the memorandums d&itad Degarber 20
and Tecember 21\, :-955) hy “. E. maon, Bsw. “ Jdo W, Pennington,

USBM, uupectiv‘la'

'th:orel.y yom', ‘

Seofge C, Selfrides

.Chairnnn, uparatins Comnmtzoié;?élj

Enclosures

Base Metals.
My, Pennington (UbBIf 1)
Mr. Kiilsgaard (USGS)

:_IhO? H. Kiilsgaard ‘ é@j ' Chron. ‘

Membar, ﬁcdlog'iulM

WRGm.swold/le (12/28/55)
APPROVED: 2
, Copy to: ~'ﬁocket
. . - , Admr, R, File
/s/ Robert W. Geechanf MS) Op. Committee






. '.(»‘l‘ :;“ : | : & Flle CO;J .
' ‘I.". : ;;: : o o Surrlmy o
. UNITED STATES L B
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 500

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMlNISTRATlON
WASHlNGTON 25,D.C.

Nr. A. B, Meissenbove
Bwseutive Officer
mmmm:
Northwest District

South 157 Howard Stroet
smmh,muagm

ln Dockst No. mm-m (cmnr)
Idabe A2%a Nelale Corporstion
Empire Miae
Custor cm, Tdaho

Dear Ar. mm»mz

: WMummdeG, rcgardiuemnuw
mndmommkmmsimw‘uw..

mmuunwumrMmmnmnpom
in wiich the principal part of & comprehonsive work program stemmed off
frem the top ¢f & 300 food vertical blind raiss. Problems of wemdilation
ad svemaport of men and msterialia becoms magnified. Now do we
believe that the suggesied costs ¢ be realised; in effoct the raise,
after sompletion, weuld neod to be esriperted inbe an adequate shafh prier
to starting 1300 level work. Likewise ¢ proper hodst womld have to he
Mm&mmmmwwﬁmmmm,.&-.

, © As & matter of faet, m&it%hmrmmuum
until the Operater has ccneluded, or st s adg oblaimed significeat in-
formation frem the new 1100 level which it iy driviag at itz own ex~

ponwn . ImeMMnhumwmm
‘mwmuuzmwmtmm ,

: Simmly yours,

cluirnu, Opmti.ng Mttm

| APPROYED: S Grlswol%er 12/16/55 |

o Cooy to: “Tocket
‘ B S . oacmr R File
— _ o Upe Commttx,e
m,mm T Base “etals

lir. “ennington, USAii

) I, . © Mr, “iilsga;:rd Usus
Wmber, Gealogleal Survey ‘ . Ghron..
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR RECEIVED

BUREAU OF MINES
N
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. DEC 21 1955

December 21, 1955

Memoranduxf/
To: W. R. Griswold, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
From: J. W. Pennington, Brench of Base Metals

Subject: Review of Modified Program, Docket No. DMEA - 386l (copper),
Idaho Alta Metals Corp., Empire Mines, Custer County, Idasho

The modified program to substitute a 240 foot winze from
the 1,100 level to the 1,300 level for the originelly proposed R
raise from the 1,600 level to the 1,000 level has been reviewed. To -~
accomodate this, the applicant is driving & new 1,100 level adit of ,
1,300 to 1,400 feet in length.

Upon the completion of this adit, it is recommended that a
Field Team examination be made of the property to obtain information
necessary for evaluation of the exploration progrem.

~ % Pennzton

Copy to: Division of Minerals
Branch of Base Metals
Je. W. Pennington
Files
Thor Kiilsgeard, U.S.G.S.
R. W. Geehan
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. ’ IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY - '
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. REQEWE@

December 20, 1955 DEQ 20 i955

Re: DMEA 3864 .
Idaho Aita Metals Corp. "~
Empire Mine A
Custer Co., Idaho
$36,931.67 - Copper

Memorandum
To: W. R. Griswold, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
From: N. E. Nelson, U. S. Geological Survey

Subject: Acknowledgment of receipt of engineer's estimate of cost
of revised application.

- The applicant, under date of September 24, 1955, and
following conferences in Washington, submitted an alternate proposal
for work in the old mine. Instead of raising 600 feet from the -
1600- to the 1000-foot level and opening a level at the 1300, the
applicant now proposes to sink from the 1100 level, being driven by
the applicant, to the 13 “level. The sinking will cost more than
raising from the 1600 to a 1300 level, but raising the additional
200 feet to the new 1100-foot level for ventilation would cost

about $17,000 (200 feet at + $85.00/ft.). The cost for the 600

feet is taken at $71.59, of which the section from the 1300 to the
1100 level would be the top 200 feet and the most expensive part.
The cleanup in the 1600 level will not be immediately necessary.

The estimated cost is $1, 215 29.

" Therefore the estimated cost to get to the 1300 level

figures at'--

Estimate of Sept. 6, 1955 Estimate of Dec. 5; 1955
Cleanup, 1600 level $ 1,215.29 Sinking 24O .feet $36,931.67
Ralslng, 500 ft. at » )

$70.00/ft . * 35,000.00

Totals $36,215.29 $36,931.67
¥Estimate ,

According to Mr. Bowen the water table is probably 700 feet
below the 1600 level so pumping costs do not enter, but the charge
for hoisting of rock and ore will continue to be an item.

A, [ Al

N. E. Nelson






‘ . ST . IN'REPLY REFERTO: -
.

'UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
WASHINGTON 2'5.' D.C.

| R BECEED
Decewber 20, 1935 _DECL’M%S
Be: WA 306k > |

- Bdaho Alta Metals Cery.

Bpdire Mine ‘

Coster Co., Jdabo -

o s - #36,931.67 - Copper

Tot ¥. R. Oriewold, Defense Rineyals Bxplorstice Administretion

3 K. %. Beleou, ¥. 3. Gealogical Burvey |

Subjest: Ackmowledgmant of reseipt of engisesr's estimate of cost
of revised sppifomtion. _. :

i

Bstmte of St 6, 1955 Eetimmwe of Dec. 5, 1955
hm:mm“ $1,815.39 - Siaxing #36.936?
. | $36, 5?9 | v#:iﬁ,%l ’5?

: item. | . :
NEWelson :iml o : . | L ,
@-12/20/55 LA LS )
cc: Director's reading, 4212 ( A
BoeRet FIAPR: ORI






UNITED STATES ’ ;
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR | | \
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION EE@E’WED

BEC 121955
1201 N. Division St.
Spokane 2, Washington J
December 6, 1955 N : .
Mr. George C. Selfridge, Chairman”” (900&é¢ /é&é”ﬁi/

DMEA Operating Committee
Department of the Interior
Washington 25, D. C.
Re: Docket No. DMEA 3864 (copper)
Idaho Alta Metals Corporation
Empire Mine
Custer County, Idaho

Dear Mr. Selfridges

Enclosed are four copies of a cost analysis by A. L. Service,
Bureau of Mines Engineer, for shaft sinking at the Empire mine, together
with copies of a letter written by the applicant concerning the revised
proposale. '

We would like to call to your attention the difference in cost
in reaching the 1300 level through 240 feet of shaft from the 1100 level
versus 300 feet of raise from the 1600 level.

Cost of shaft and facilities $36,931.67

Cost by raising (cost analysis submitted on
September 7, 1955)

Raisings First 300 feet = 50 days <
second 300 ¢ = 75w - 4
Total = 125 days

Factor for labor and equipment depreciation =
50/125 = 0.4

Rehabilitate 1600 level $ 1,215.29
Labor & supervision = 0.4 x $16,448.54 6,579 .42
Materials & supplies = 1/2 x $24,417.46 12,208.73

Equipment depreciation = 0.4 x $1,965.90 786.36
$20,789.80






-

/

From this comparison of costs it is apparent that it would
cost about $16,141.87 more to reach the 1300 level through a shaft than
by raising. Other disadvantages of shaft sinking are possible pumping -
costs and hoisting all exploration rock. The locations of the proposed
shaft and raise are approximately the same (N. 25,500, E. 26,250) so
the crosscutting to the vein would be about the same in both cases.

Mr. Service reports that the 1100 level crosscut adit had just
been portaled on October 31.

By Field Team, Region I, NW District

A €L e o

- . A. E. Weissenborn, Exec. Officer
v U. S. Geological Survey

<>7éi4r©vuza &;A¢01ufwaéﬁ

Thomas E. Howard, Acting Member
U. S. Bureau of Mines

Enclosures

ccs USGS (2).
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Ex.s

”JY gouth 157 ﬁbward »t“eet
, qukﬁ gk, mashlngton '

D@ﬂi" r

" ”01%¢@nu©rnhw i . A I
LHHTS&&y the Dend b waﬂ 13 &aShiﬁgtqa £0z ah'interviﬁw with. -
. MHessrs uelseumand ériawalﬁ. . We'discussed in ecnsiderahle -detail
.. the prorosed deve105 sont vrogram as @ut}ined by yuur ‘¢ffice for - IR
©o the: Empire Hiné, €Custer C@unty Idaho._ 1 édd tﬁewe gﬁﬁtlémﬁﬂ SN
..about:the improvemernts that ve ave mahing at thﬂ Empire to fﬂﬁi}&~>,wgqg
%am@ the pro&uction of orc.. . S

N -:«"’_ «

P@Eﬂ&ﬂs the -most Qifnificani tping is therfact %hlt we hava alw e
ready finished S/&ths ‘mile of -nev road t¢ -the surveyed portsl of
oux 1100 Level AdIt. We figure it will" telie € or 9 weeks to com~
phete thi@ kdit. ActbalTy, this llOO &dit i 125 feetvertically
- Belov the: 2500 Level. As: you know, the 1000 Level is a statlion -
30@,feet Yelow the collar of the Empire shaft at the 700 Level,
~Yhis Emrire shaft has a single hoisting ccﬁpartmeﬂt ylth a édge
that brings up only about 1200. lba* of muek at. o lobd., It was ° o
abuolutely unyoriable. @n account. of the very condiderable topzn~ =
‘nege., of ore exrosed at the 900 Level, ihe 00U Level and 3 winzos from
. the X000 Level te the 1050-Level angd. L winge in par{icular is are - -
all- the ‘way down from the 1000 Level to g depth 0f..129 feet, we
have decided 40 i this: 1100 Level Adit at our own eXpensa. This,
S 1100 2dib 911 bé 7é-by 8 feet in ‘the clecr. and. ‘some 1300 to 1400
“feetiin length:. .YWe will. intersect that-lapge ore gone -at-a haint~A4s3~f
. sonévhat to the IB.¢f the bottom.of the Bmpire shalt. We now we ™
have ii&:ond &ri l h@les below this eievatlon @xovﬁnb ore gae&
domn . AR

: “‘”hen,x told 5.0 @riﬁwmld about »hir 1100 Leve] Adit he sugpegﬁed

;<‘my writing you ofd. urging you-to accept our.letter modifying the"

. iidevelopment mrogram outlined by Liv. Yhay. to this extenty that we

T .drop the idea for the time being of runming 2 600 . foot: werticel.

waise fr&m ‘the 1600 Level. to the 1000 Leveljg that inste&d Er.., o <ﬁg i

“Opiswald Suggested, you approve the sinking of &-3 com;aﬁﬁ&en@ vgr,‘b;;-
tical shkaft from the 1100 Level dotm to & new 1300 Levely that from: -
. the bottom of this shaft we should provid& fopr 1000 te l%OG\feet of;gi‘-~
. - drifting both ways on this.1300 Level; als0, the. diagopd drillinb RSN
: program ag supges%e& by 3% Vhay shouiﬁ be carnied out. .

-

ﬁs thlnk this is a vewy ubrkable and: precise manner in uhich,taﬁué"‘
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the DQQA rioney. [r. Griwvell wos duite vositive on £hi pe Lot
and, I }wiiieve, it iz ¢ ver: it lilze (@) (i“ o 1411*
nec2citite an erirelys new Wiiges. It ta.e noievhnt aore
money but will oyen W wnew ore ot thicz r.?_t,;;un.

WL L aprrecliate o accentorncee ¢l buie ~uldifica ST OETEL,

Very v’y rouroy
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

NASHINSTODR28CD0C
1201 N. Division St.
Spokane 2, Washington CEIVED
December 5, 1955 BE .
v DEC 121855
MEMORANDUM
Tos DMEA Field Team, Region I, Northwest District
Froms A. L. Service, Mining Engineer, Bureau of Mines

Subjects Preliminary cost analysis for 240 feet of 14-compartment
shaft, Docket No. DMEA-3864 (copper), Idaho Alta Metals
Corp., Empire Mine, Custer County, Idaho

The following cost analysis for shaft sinking is submitted
as an alternate to raising at the Empire mine. This method was sug-
gested in Mr. Selfridge's letter of September 29 and the applicant's
letter of September 24.

The proposed work is to consist of two shaft stations, on
the 1100 and 1300 level, a shaft installation on the 1100 level and
shaft pocket on the 1100 level, and 240 feet of shaft including a
LO-foot sump. The shaft stations shall be 9x12x30 feet or at least
3200 cubic feet, and the shaft shall be not less than 4x8 feet inside
timbere.

If the Government should decide to participate in this
proposed project, the following unit costs are recommended for
consideration. ‘

Cost Analysis for Proposed 240-~foot Shaft

Preparation work:
Drive 35~ foot tail drift, excavate shaft station, shaft
raise and pocket, and install shaft equipment. 31 days
(1.19 mo.)

Shaft sinkings
Sink vertical 1li-compartment 4'x8' shaft from thellOO level
to the 1300 level, including a 4O-foot.sump and shaft pocket
and station -on the 1300 level. Total length of shaft to be
not more than 240 feet. 60 days (2.3 months) .





Preparatory works Shaft station on 1100-ft. level, 9'x12'x30! or

at least 3200 cu.ft. 18 days (.7 mo.)

1. Independent contracts.
None

2. Labor and supervision.
L4 miners @ $14.55/day x 1.083 O.T. $1,134.72
2 surfacemen @ $13.82/day x 1.083 0.T. 538.92

Engineer-supt. @ $600/mo. 420.00
FICA, etc. 11% 230.30

3. Operating Materials and Supplies
Explosives, fuse and caps $ 302.95
Lumber and misc. supplies o 250,00
Steel and bits 113.30
Power (diesel and gas) 140,00

L. Operating Equipment
To be furnished:

Use ‘Use
Item allow. period Total
1 500 cfm compressor $206.41 o7 mo. $ 1uh.49
1 vent fan - 18.60 " 13.02
1 diesel locomotive 8l.66 " : 57.16
5 ore cars 16.25 "o 11.38
"2 air receivers 1,.88 " 10.42
2 rock drills 33.00 n 23.10
1 loader 51.62 " 36.13

5« Rehabilitation and Repairs.
None

6. New Buildings and Improvements.
None

7. Miscellaneous.
None

Total cost of station
Cost per cue. fte

$2;323.9h

806.25

295.70

$3,425.89

$

1.07






install shaft equipment on 1100 level. 26 days (1 mo.)

1. Independent contracts.
None

2¢ Labor and supervision.
L miners @ $14.55/day x 1.083 0.T. $1,639.04
2 surfacemen @ $13.82/day x 1.083 O.T. 778.44

Engineer-supt. @ $600/mo. 600.00
FICA, etc. 11% _331.92

3+ Operating Materials and Supplies. ",
35! tail drift 5'x7' @ $9.014/ft. $ 315.49
Shaft preparation, cutting dump -
pocket and shaft raise, estimated ‘
at 2,950 cu.ft. @ $0.23/cu.ft. 678.50

Timber - 30 feet @ $13.92/ft. 417.60

1/ Cost taken from drifting costs in original
analysise.

L+ Operating Equipment.
To be furnished.

Use

Ttem Deprec. period Total
1 500 cfm compressor $206..41 1 mo. $ 206.41
1 vent fan 18.60 " 18.60
1 diesel locomotive * 81,66 n 81.66
5 ore cars 16.25 " 16.25
2 "air receivers 14.88 " 14.88
2 rock drills 33.00 " 33.00
1 loader 51.62 " 51.62

5. Rehabilitation and Repairs.
None,

6. New Buildings & Improvements.
None.

7. Miscellaneous.
None.

Total cost of installation

.Shaft installation, tail drift, shaft raise and pocket, and

$3,349.40

@

1,411.59

L2242

$5,183.41






Shaft sinking.
Sink 240 feet of vertical 4'x8' inside timber shaft,
including 4O~foot sump. Assuming 2 feet advance per shift,
2 shifts per day, it will take 60 days (2.3 mo.) to complete
sthe work.

1. 'Independent contracts.
None .

2. Labor and Supervisione

4 shaftmen @ $15.82 x 1.083 0.T. $4,111.20 !
2 hoistmen @: 15.82 x 1.083 0.T. ¢ 2,055,60
1 compressorman @ 15.42 x 1.083 0.T. ;: 1,002.00
1 timberman @ 15.82 x 1.083 0.T. *1,027.80
1 timberman helper @ 14.55 -x 1.083 0.T. ' 945.60
Engineer-supt. @ $600/mo. - 1,380.00 .
FICA, etc. - 11% 1,157e44 $l;,679.64
Cost per foot ; . $ . L8.67
{
3. Operating Materials & Supplies '
Explosives, 12,000# @ $21/cwt. $ 2,520.00
Fuse, 11,500 ft. @ .02/ft. 230.00
Caps, 1,500 @ .02/ea. 30.00
Timber, 31,500 bd. ft. @ 5»70/M 2,205.00
Wedges 75.00
Ladders . 150.00
Skip guides . 475.00
Steel and bits A . 487.50
Small tools , ' 119.00
Pipe .
3" airline, 200' @ .891/ft. - 50% 89.10
2" waterline, 200' @ .34/ft. — 50% -34.00
4" pump column, 240" @ 1.36/ft. 326 .40
Fittings and access. - 20% : . 89.90
Hoses
1" airhose & fittings - - 100" @ $1.04/ft. 104.00
3/4" waterhose & fittings, 100' @ $1/ft. 100.00
4" hose and pump accessories . 200.C0
Vent tube, 16%" - 200' @ $1.20/ft. - 75%  180.00
Fittings, hangers,. etc. 100.00
. Hoist rope,-3/4" - 800t @ .311/ft. 248.80
Power (diesel & gas) 1,700.00 .
Lubricants 112.50 T
Repair parts & maint. 205.00 § 9,781.20
Cost per foot $ 40,755

7/
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4. Operating Equipment
To be furnished:

~Use Use

Item ' Allow. ~ Period Total

1 500 cfm compressor . $206.41 0 2.3 mos $ LTLLTL
1 vent fan- " 18,60 ¥ n 42.78
1 Coeur d'Alene Jr. hoist 95.83  n 220.41
2 'sinking huckets L.50 " 10.35
1 diesel locomotive : 81.66 " 187.82
5 ore cars 16.25 " 37.38
2'air receivers 14.88 L 34422
2 rock drills o * 33.00 " 75. 90
2 sinkkr pumps o * 17.50 " £40.25
1 motor pump 1692 -~ w 38.92
2 pneumatic columns =~ - 7.33 " - 16.86
" 1 diesel generator plant 146,67 Lo 337.34
1 diesel power plant 7753 " 178.32
Switches, cable & access. 48.92 " 112.51

Cost per foot

5. Rehabilitation & Repairs.
None ‘

6. New Buildings and'Improvements.
None : "

7. Miscellaneous.
None

Total cost of shaft
" " per foot
Shaft station on 1300 level’
9'x12'x30' or at least 3,200 cu. ft. @ $1.07/ft.
Total cost
Shaft.pocket on 1300 level 1/
Equivalent to 4O feet of raise at $40.696/ft.
Total cost

1/ Cost per foot taken from original cost analysis.

$1,807.80
$ 7.53

s

$23,268.64
b 96.95

$ 3,425.89

$ 1,627.84






RECAPITULATION OF COSTS

Preparatory Work

Shaft station on 1100 level

l.
2.
3.
Lo
5e
6.
7.

Independent contracts
Labor and supervision
Operating materials and supplies
Operating equipment
Rehabilitation and repairs

New buildings & improvements
Miscellaneous

Total cost

Cost per foot

installation, etc. on 1100 level
Independent contracts
Labor and supervision,
Operating materials and supplies
Operating equipment
Rehabilitation and repairs
New buildings & improvements
Miscellaneous

Total cost

Shaft Sinking

l%~compartment vertical shaft.

1.
2.
3.
Le
5e
6.
7.

Shaft

Shaft

Independent contracts
Labor and supervision

Operating materials and supplies

Operating equipment
Rehabilitation and repairs
New buildings and improvements
Miscellaneous
Total cost of shaft sinking
Cost per foot

station on 1300 level

pocket on 1300 level

noﬁe
$ 2,323.94
806.25
295.70
none
none
none

$ 3,425.89

$ 1.07

none

$ 3,349.40 ,

1,411.59
L422.42
none
none
none

$ 5,183..1

none
$11,679.64
9,781.20
1,807.80
none
none
none

$23,268.6%

$ 96.95
$ 3,425.89
$ 1,627.84






Total Cost of Program

Preparatory Work

Shaft station on 1100 level
Shaft installation on 1100 level

Shaft sinking from 1100 to 1300 level
Shaft sinking
Shaft station at 1300 level
Shaft pocket at 1300 level

Total cost

Govt. participation - 50%

$ 3,425.89
5,183.41

23,268.64
3,425.89
1,627.84

$36,931.67
$18,465.8L






fnokene &, Weshingten

Denr Nr. Welsnenbora:

' APPRQM:

: o N File Copy

UNITED' STATES ol
DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERlOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

' WASHINGTON 25 D. c.’

Txecutive Officer
TMEA Tield Teem, Rapion I
Northweet Bistrict

South 157 Moward Street

Nr. 4. B. Veissemborn sEP '2_9"1955

Re: Boekct ¥o. mm..sséa (Ccymer)
. 1daho Alta Metals Corporstion
Bupire Nine
{uster Gmmt!. IMO

Ye have the lstter from mr afﬂce of Sopteﬂor 7. vith

enclosures, recmmﬂng a preject for the cited application. Onm
September 22, Nr. %, 6. Bowen called to discaas the project with us.

© Ye ex;nlained $o him that we were not overly enthusiastic
about a 600-foot raiss, for odvicus resmsons, He then advised us
that his company is presently Ariving s new adit level {1100 level)
with its evn funds, and that this nev level vill have o totael length
of some 1,200 feet. He stated that a hish rate of advance was deing
made and they expected this new level to be complete vithin three
months., VYe therefore sugrested to Mr. Bowen that it would de more
logical to plam on sinking an interior shaft from this new level to

‘the proposed 1300 level {plus smm). to be folleved by the mmm

end dismond drilling.
Hc was likevise of the opinmn thm‘. this would be the roTe
m‘actical procedure and strted that he would sulmit a« revised pro-

posal and a revised eatimate to you. Ve shall therefors held the.
application mﬁing antn you advise ue fnrther

- Sincerely yemrs, S ‘
George C. Se!‘r"ﬂgﬂ | | o
Crairean, Operating Gmut:oé@ o

oo o o o WRGriswold/bjl (9/26
P F Y,oPes : M , "Copy to: Docket /55) -
Tember, Nareau of Wines - Admr. R, File 1
' N. E. Nelson - -) ... Op. Committee |
4 A » - . , 646 : -~ ‘Base Metels
~ Namber; Goolegical Survey ~ Mr. Pemnnington (USBM)

%ﬁ' Kmsga,s,rd (USGS)






. . IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. RECEIV@
September 23, 1953EP 2 6 1955 -

‘Re: DMEA 386k ,é¥&”““”¢£zé;ﬁﬂx

Idaho Alta Metals Corp.

" Empire Mine i
Custer County, Idasho _ -~
$131,734.87 - Copper '
Memorand.umv/
To: W. R. Griswold, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

From: N. E. Nelson, U. S. Geological Survey

Subject: Review of Field Team report.

The proposed work program differs materially from that
- outlined in the application. Obviously the program is designed to
satisfy the applicant who wants access work done, but the work will
tend to meet the exploration requirements of DMEA.

The comprehensive report of F. W. Farwell and R. P. Full
(U. S. Geol. Survey Open File Report, l9h’+) is used in meking the
compromise plan.

A study of the production record and the plans and
sections indicates the larger part of the recorded 765,087-ton
production of the Empire mine came from the upper levels. To vwhat
extent the fall-off was due to changing proportions and relation-
ships of the rock units comprising the ore zone can only be inferred,
since varying prices for copper no doubt affected the rate of
prospecting for and in the tactite bodies, but a decrease in the
number and volume of the tactite masses with depth, is indicated.
The choice of the 1300 level for renewed level exploration is
accepted as well taken. Perhaps the proportion of tactite will be
shown to be greater than that shown on the relatively barren 1000
and 1600-foot levels. The authors say "it is highly probable that
more tactite bodies exist than the maps.or sections indicate and
that those shown may be more extensive." )

The small backlog of indlcated. and inferred sulfide ore,
23,370 tons, contained in one ore body on the 1000 level portends
limited production until new ore bodies are found or heretofore
low-grade material and oxidized ore are shown to be commercial.
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The work program is burdened with the disproportionate
amount of dead work needed to reach an indefinite target, “but
appears to be as good as can be devised, physical conditions
considered.

The applicant is proceeding with the driving of a 1100
level adit essentially as proposed in the original qpplication.
The work is being done to make available indicated _ore “at and
below the 1000 level.

In view of the work being done by the applicant,
Mr. Griswold has recommended a revised proposal which is acceptable
to the applicant. From a point to be selected on the inner 1100
level a winze is to be sunk to the 1300 level and drifting done at
that horizon. The details are to be worked out by the applicant
and a revised application will be submitted to the Field Team for
detailing.

- I concur with the sbove decision.

N. E. Nelson
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UNITED STATES |

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR B
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY - RECEIVED

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. ~ SEP261955
Segmer 23, @,5 |
' m Alta Wetals M
m:lm mm .
- ﬁlﬁ;?ﬁ‘ﬁ? W
To: - We By Griswoid, Defease Minerals Explorstion AMdeluistration

fraws K. B, Nelsou, U. 5. Geologfcal Suevey
Subjects Review of Field Jean W‘b.

mmﬂwﬂsm differs mwriwm bimt
outiined dn the appiicetion. Obvicusly ths progras is desigosd to
setisfy the applicent whnr wants accens work done, but the work wiil
tend to meat the exploration requivenwnts of IMEA.

_ fho canprelensive yepors of F. W, Ferweli and 8. P. Full
(U, 5. Geal. mymmm, 4W)uummmmm
compromise plan..

Autmafﬁmmxmmmm»mgm«ssﬁ'
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and &sm~m aevala. The suthors ssy *it is highiy probsble thet
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mtmm:ny"bemmiw. :

mmmwnﬁmmmmmmmm,v
23,370 tons, contained in one e body on the 1000 level portends
iipdted production until new are bodics sre found or heretofore
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IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ,

| GEOLOGICAL SURVEY - RECEIVED

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. h '

. ' SEP 2 61955
&QW i’a, e
' m: THES. &Mb,
o Idabtic Aiva &&e&‘ﬁ}-ﬁ 8&';9
Sapire Mine
Custer County, Jdelo
: k 3‘131-;73]6.&? - '_ gL

¥row: ﬁt K, Kﬁlm; !h gu Wm Mﬂ:f
Subject: Review of ¥ield Tesws Yeport.

The proposed vork jrogrme differs seierisl:y froc wat
outilined 1o the sppiteation. UChvicusy the progres is designed o
paiinly the applicent vin wents acoess wrk donw, Wy ehamm.t.g
end (o pewt the vapioration requirensiis of DNEA.

CShe compreiwnaive rport of F.o ¥, Perweis axi Re By Jull
{U. 5. G0k, Survay Open: Flle mm, %) 45 weea lu weldng tie
oaupronies plan.

&mwmmumwmmmm
sections indicates the iarger pert of the recorded 7o5,087-wvon
prodaction of the Fupire wine cese fron the upper leveis. 1o winl
sxteni wha felli-nff was due {0 changing proportions aud relslione
shipe of the rock wiits cospwieing the ore zohe osi aniy be inferved,
sipoe varying prices foi copper no doubi effecied tie vete of
pwoapectitg for snd In Che taciiis vodies, i s decrosse in the
fGirber and toiume of Loe tactite waases wils deplh, is indiceted.
The chioice of the 10 level for rencwd level sxploretion is
accupled as woll taken. Perhaps the propartion of tactiie will be
mmwmmmmmnwmmmwmm
- md 300-foot. levais. The watbors say "it is Dighly peobeble thet
mw&iummtmmmwontmwmm ‘
mtmmwmmuwm. ,

The seelili backia; of m«mm mmﬁmd’m I,
23,370 tone, contedioed 1n one ore body on the JU00 level portends
Lizdted productlon uniii new ove bodies ave rm or heretofore
_mMuWMnmmﬁmmm o b cossmrceial.
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UNITED STATES

' DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR SR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY - RECEIVED

'WASHINGTON 25, D.C. 8Ep 2 6 1955
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

VROSEINIGIRRMXAIOOR.
So. 157 Howard Street SEP 12 1955
Spokane U, Washington

Septembgfwla.\ 1955

Mr. George C. Selfridge, Chairmen W
DMEA Operating Camittee "

Department of the Interior

Washington 25, D. C.

Re: Docket No. DMBEA 3864 (copper)
Idaho Alta Metals Corporation
Eapire Mine
Custer County, Idaho

Dear Mr. Selfridge:

Enclosed are four copies of memoranda by J. S. Vhay, Geolo-
gical Survey, and A. L. Service, Bureau of Mines, d.iecusaing & proposed
exploration project at the Empire mine.

The property was the subject of cons:lderable 1nvestigation
by both the Bureau of Mines and the Geological Survey during the war,
and it appears that further exploration at the property is warranted.
The applicant's proposal was not desirable, and the exploration recom-
mended was worked out at the property with the applicant's representa-
tive. We concur in recammending an uploration project.

By Field Team, Region I, NW District

\

277
wing G5 Act c. Officer
U. S. Bureau of Mines

6eme C. Fryklund, Jrs. » Acting Member

Enclosures U. 8. Geological Survey
cc: USBM&
SRO)
Vhay .
Nickelson

Reviewed by
DMEA OPERATING COMMITTEE

7~/4-5s

(date)






UNTIED STATES' SEP 121958
DEPARTMENT OF TEE NIERIOR
Defense Minevels Exploreation Administraiion
So. 157 Howerd Street e e
Spokene 4, Waghington

L

August 8, 1955

MERORATDUM

Subjeet:

Fleld Team, Region I, Northwest District
J. S, Vhay, Geologist, U. S. Geological Survey

Exemination Report, Docket No. DMEA-386L (copper),
Idaho Alta . Metels Corporation, Empire Mive,

Custer Cowaty, Idaho. : Reviewed by
| ) | | DMEA OPERATING COMMITTER

g - Jb-5%

(date)
m Jwe 27, 1955, this office received an Application for

DITRODUCTION

Ald in em Explovetion Project from Idebo Alie Matals Corporation.
The application proposes to explovre the Egpire mine in Custer
County, Idsho, a mine thet hes been am importent copper preducer iwm
the pest. WNo extended field exsmination was thought necessary, as
reports by J. P. Kemp and C. G. Guother (Am, Tast, Min. Eng. Trans.,
vol. 38, p. 269-296, 1908), J. B. Umpleby (U. 8. Geol, Survey Frof..
Paper 97, 1917), C. P. Ross (Idaho Bur, of Mines and Geol.,

- Pemghlet 33; p. 7-18, 1930) end F. W. Parwell emd R. P. Full (U, 3.
Geol. Burvey Open File Report, Nct. 19kb), were available. £ visit
vag mode to Mackay by A. L. Service, Burewu of Mines , and B, B,
Nickelsom end J. S. Vhay, Grological Survey, to discuss the copli-’
catiom with a representitive of the cumprny on July 19, 1955,

Mro B, G. Bowen, vice yjresident of the compeny, with vhom this
of¥ice hod been corresponding » couli mot be there, but he hud
eppointed J, Ray Veber as his representative » 8ad My, Weber weg
conteched; after o thorough diccusaion, the proposal outlined below
wes egreed upon, Me, Yieber iz well scquainted with the mine s having
workec therve for more then 4O yesrs, and he zppereatly will be inm
charge of the project. | '

RECOMENDATIONS

7t i recosmended ¢hei a comtrest be grapted for & project

which will comoist of putting im a 600-foot, 2 1/2-compartment raise
between the 1600 level and the 1000 level, drifting 500 feet on o
new 1300 level, and doing %,000 feet of diamond drilling on that
ievel end the 1C00 level., Devending upom whet is found by this woxk,
e second stege could consist of a further 400 feet of drifiting apd
2,000 feet of diamend driliing, ell em the 1300 level,





| o o

PROPERTY AND OWRERSEIP

The propardy comoists of & grovp 6F patented claims, laew@ .
as the Bapire Mise CGroup plus ecertals umpatented ecleimps the Proparty
95 degerdde ” ag Lollovs (Mining Lease end Optlen Agreement subalited
vith applica siem)s

"Pract Mo, 855, Scction 283 Tract No. 853 degeribed ap Houth 7

 aeves of Southoast quarter of the Seuthueot guarter (SERSHS)
Section 28, amd ¢he Nerth one belf of the Herthvest quarter
(WHd) scctien 33, ell im Tovmohip 7 Nerth, Remge @b B.B.N.
e folloving patented Lede Mining Claimos ATIANTIC, Survey
12TRA & ¢ ¢ 3 ATLANTIC MILLSITE, Survey 12725, ¢ ¢ .¢ 5 BUBNA
VISTA, Supvey 1887, © ¢ ¢ ; COPPER BULLION, Survey 187R, @ @ ¢ 3
CONTINENTAL, Susvay 1887, ¢ ¢ ¢ 3 BASTER, Supvey 12724, © @ @ 3
BAINIRAL, Supvey Ne. 1887, @ @ ¢ ; KEEDIVB, Supvey 1887, ¢ ¢ ¢
LBSLIE W., Survey 1887, ¢ # # ; MIDVIVIER, Supvey 12TBA, ¢ @ @
OCCIDENTAL, Survey 1887, ¢ « ¢ ; PACIPIC, Survoy 12TRA, & & & 3
PACTPTC MILLSTIR, Survey 12728, © ¢ ¢ ; PASEA, Burvey 1887,

S o oo % 3 RI0 VISTA, Suevey 1887, # ¢ ¢ 3 REMNONITIZATION, Sm‘vtég
1887, @ © = ; SULEAN, Susvey 1887, ¢ ¢ ¢ ; SULFANA, Survey 1897,
o ¢ o 3 WESEERW, Swevey 12724, ¢ ¢ ¢ ; UBLLINGTON, Survey 1687,
o e e s ald of the fercgoing lemds belng citusted i the Covmty

s of Cuocter, State ox Ideheo; o

o Lo

o Vo

"Together vith all improvemsatc end eppUriCRARcES.

"ALSO, the felloving umpatemted Lede Miming Claimes

"HANE DATE LOCATED DATE RECORTED
Yeashington - Fob., 22, 1902 April 30, 1902
Eepdlcar - 8apt. 28, 1603  Jem., Ag0h
Cushing Sept. 28, 1903 Jam, B, 190k
Catherine Jan. 10, 1922 Jam. - b, 1922
Awtde July 1, 395h | July 15, 188h
Prieagle July 1, 195 July 15, 95h*

According to the epplicatien, this property io ovmed by the
Maclkay BExpleraticn Cempray end ¥. P. Barten ead largared 8. Bardon of
boise, Idehe. The above parties entered imte e Minimg lease amd -
Optien Agrecment vith E. G. Bowen of Beiley, Meho, ¥heim turm,
assigned 1% %o the Weed River Syndicate (B. G. Bowen, ite attormey in
fact) which, in turm, accigaed the property te Idaho Alta Motals
Corperation, the epplicant. Accerdimg to the Lease Agreement,
apparently o cempany called Mackey Metals, of which J. Ray Uebser is
receiver, olso hag reteined some interest in the preperty. Tae Logal
Divisien of the Defemse Mimersls Explerstion Admimistratien will bave






o deternine waich of the above-memed perties will beve to cigm -
Comsent te Liecn Tormo, mopne of whieh were submitted with the
epplicaticn. Tac Reecustruction Finsmee Corporetien hes & licam
for $30,000.00 ageinst the property, 00 o Subcrdinatien Agreement
will have %o be sigeed by thet corperaticn, alge, btefore @ DIEA
centract can be gramted. '

LOCATION,, ACCESSIBILITY, MITE WORKINGS

Tae property s in the Alder Creck Minlng Distriet in the
Mite Koob Renge sbout 6 miles by roed southeast of Mackay, Custer
Cowmty, Tdeho, Moot of the pr@j;gmy lies withim see. 3, T T W,
Ro 84° B., see, 36, T. 7 Nop R. 23° B,, avd gee. 3, T 6 Hop R, 23° B.

Ten powtal of the 1600 (Cossaek) lewel o accensibdls by
read Maekay; other higher portals, copeelelly these of
the luportent 700 apd eveds, are slge reached by weads, T2
Blpe hes secess througlh rigats to sufricicmt water Ler @ile PUPPeCEE »
erd cleectrical pover is availsble withis 2 miles @i? the prepareys
tlhe applicent otetes that e pleps to bwing this o 5? %o @5@,@
portal of ¢the 1600 level,

i) @@dﬁ%ﬂu to & puwmber of small levels pear. the ourlaee
ez cublevols ¢hrovwghoud ¢he miwe, the nuwbored levels ef ¢he mime
(oren the top dovm) are the 300, 500, 600, 700, 800, 900, 1609, eamd
16003 the 700, €00, €00, awd 1000 are @O@E@@%@d by e internad
clais. Tae 00 e 61 1000 levels de met have portals, being oerved by
tho datermal chaft, A @npl@m pleture of the mise W@?mim pils]
chewm 40 plem em plate 6 end in lemgltudimal cectien em plato 49 of
the Opem Plle Repert by F’amv@ll end Fuil (U, S. @@@10 Swm;yg Qe
"P4le Report,: ©@%° AehE)

GEQLOGY

The Open File Report by Fervell amd Pull ig ¢he za@oul‘@ R
the lateot otuwdy of the u -il,@iu diotrict and hag the lecatiews
2pgays of all ¢he dlamend drill heles érilled dm ¢he hpﬂx@ -ﬂzo:g t@;sy
the Burcaw of Mimes in 191%@ ard 1843, @3 well as geolegiec meps OF
all accensible verkings apd 19 geeleglec ceetiens threvuda tho mivs.
Fo mapplng veo depe amzeﬁl@(g the precent coxeminetion teeavwse of ¢his
availeble ® material, amd meot of the Pollevwimz 4o queted frem whis
repert, to which ke @@a@@g’ bl mfemd Lor mere Getailed duferma-
%i@@o ‘

- 0B page 1l of thoelir swmmaery, Farveldld Fuld ctekes

"The eopper * ¢ ¢ deopesits are lecated along the margis of @
greplte stesk # ¢ * intyuded into the Brager lizestewrc, ©F
Miseisoippien a@e, Near the Empire Mine the steeR heg @
margineld Ffaelcs of granite porphyry, end ap oxtemsive zens of
contect matemorphich has been developad ia the edjaccnt limze
cteac. Tongues amd diles of grepite prophyry tramscet the
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limestene, and ceveral largs Tiocks of limsstome ave wholly
imeluded within the gremlte porphyry. Irreguler @agecs 6F
gernet-diopolde rock, or tnetise, lde withim .the gremite
porphyry end aleng the contacts of gramite p@?phyw yieh
tongues apd bloeks of limeoteme, The tactite vag . @E@@m@@@
by cemtacs metamorphbicn, after the grapite I@@ﬁpi@g??y bead
| erysealilzed, Noct of 4% Lfermed Lvem 1&@3@‘@@@@ R @erble,
although scme taetite repleced gramite p l‘gm?y oo

v @@?,-EI& ?.. the saws Foport, he f@m@wi mmm
aPERazsos S _ '

Peean ez limectese is i@%wél@@ alge by Rides m& oEald,
beddes 6f Adurite, quarts memzemite, aplitd, emdesite perphywy,

]

quares Alebace PeRERYTEY, Ephy?ﬂtﬂ@ crapedderite, & ¢ @ %
Regaeding €he lact roek ¢ype, 6B poge’ O %t@@gy okates

l-. ® oo o Chilled morgine of alightly porpbyritie cboldlem ape
(omenoe) @fnlol@ e (rrenedderite) @ikeo, and m\*&e been eboerved
ageinst garaet-chalecopyPite eFa, EFamilc, ﬁl@@ BOPRLE
oe®D @F @@@ eerlicr reekg, Tac p@?p?@ymm@ Erepedlorita Ql@t@o :

‘mpﬂ.éllgy vhere Cpesed umicrarovad, requiring ‘@nbexeiu 18 @eGe
PlRea,?

Dicevoging he me ne‘zz@m@ Pecko In more a@uﬁla e pags 9
Pagvelld epd Full oeados

Zomes 6F marble have back developed threvsacus %&1@ aFee a% tha

- centasts of dlerite, quwarte monzenlte, wramite, apd gramlte
Intruglens iate the duzcters. Tee warble do ecapeced
alment engirely of calelte with seattored erystels ef lime
@ilﬂ@&%@@o Neoaw 9%0 contects vith lgecous reck o taetite,
2erble 4o cearoe-graimad ard vhilte o blus in colew, loelclomels)
Pinsp-gradncd apd bluer avay £rem the @@@%a@%oo In- placeo the
merble zem2 519 uz?@ tham 100 Leet wide. :

Prrreguler beddeo ef teetite eceur Blong @ pard of e bemder OF .
he oteeRk in the vielnity of the Bmplec mizs, - Tae tastlte

bedico have cherp ecomtacts with %t*g marble amd cemienly vith ha
ﬁlm E@@I&g o 8lihouglh i m@@@@ u@%ﬁl‘@@ ptcn@o @Fadualldy 4680
grepite perphyry. Stringors oF garElt.cermenly oxterd 100 i?e@%
o i@%@ e degmpeeus weeRR ‘@m bave @@{; “@9@@ oboerved eubttilng
the calearceus recko, Bvidently cerz t2etitd bas boea formad

by roplaccmsnt of the igneeus reeks as well ag By roplacement -

OF & bl@o‘ Garzet opd diopside in verylas p?@p@milm 28ke up .
at ZL@@@,@ ) percent of the teetite., The @@me%g @sze@ @pessulerite
%o @@@z&’.@i@e ia cempecitien end renge in eolor & ,brm threvdy
egber ¢o pale hemey-yollew. Diepoide do me@ﬂ,@m wm%%@ o
bottle-grecn in coler. BEpidete, ectinoiite, scapolits, wollastemite,
and orpthoelace ere pregent in smallsr cmevmls,®






Regarding the ere deposits, the fellewing o oteted em
pages 10 epd 11 ef the ceme EE‘G).ﬁ"@°

"Tae exe deponito of the M@@?&@y @i@‘@fﬂ@‘{;‘ e im the cewntaet
wotenorphie zore oF o grenlte oteek agpoeiated Lemeevs
dptrupiens. OFe beddes awxe kaevm o eecur I are-clppod

b2l that do at leapt 3 wileo leag epd about 31,9000 £e0% i8R,
B # SRR A

P oo o The copper-toaring ore beddeo, vhooe BatURC 46
8lnect crelupively develogments o the Bmplwe mies, are
typleally igroguler pipe-like beddes accesieted with monces
eF taetite. Tne bedies ceznonly oceur along the margimo
of the twetits weoseo In contact with warble, elthowds cews
of them lic catirely within tectitc. %Tue pipeo vswally hawe
am Glliptleal chepe B herizentel plem, eand ¢he dimsetlenm ef
Hhedr leager dimcmsion mey chepEr Twem evel ¢o level, Tne

- opilr longth of the ere bedies rergen Lwewm.iH pielel

: thedy width fren 9 o 99 Leet, & ¢ & Moot of the pipes
pleel o Uy nertheact, caot, ¥ couthsact in a direectlen
roerly ot right apgleo o the otrike of the pips, ¢ ¢ © A #
£lat ere beddeo eeeugr, E:aze%i@ml@rly T@@@@a@‘m marble baeglng

. %3@1100

"0 BYPeZeEC COPPRF OFCE LEa @@@@ of EeFnet, @ﬂ@p@ﬁl@@ P
apd ethow 1ims oiliecates thet earsy aﬁ@@{tﬁl@@n agd
operg3-240 agsregates of matellie mimerels, Chaleepyrite
i the prineipel ouwlphide emd 10 aceceapanicd T@y pyRitm,
psyrrm@‘@ﬁ,?@,, celedts, QUEREB, ¥ % ¥ Sebeeldde is [@ﬂ?@@@@%
in the copper e¥oe im mﬁlmbsl@ emounts 8t enly 8 Loy pleses.”

Digeuosing the CecurrFoRee OF the ore Fumebor P Porvoll ead
Fuld (p. 13) state:s

“Sulphide-boaring tactite uswally 4o cenpoced 6f Fathor cEaPcRe
gralped goract ced ecarries comniderable caleite in ceatraat ¢o
ek or tho barsen taectits, which is ecermenly ﬁ@@o@mﬂm@ ant
bos ealy emall emounts of cwlghides amd calelts. @mlpm@@
nineralisaticn erdo aup@ly aleng tho warbie walls @ﬁ? tha
boddes, but diminiches gredvelly teverd the tactits sides.
Cearse toetite with ﬂ.@%@mf@mml caleite appears o bave btzen
more pormeable and ousesptidble to replecement by metellie
niperale them clither marble oF fimne-grained tactite, The
exount of coarse, caleite-beerimg tactite whichk la free of
m2talliec mincrale scems 0 be smell., It 4c believed ¢that mest
of the chelcopyrite hes replaced celecite, or in semp caoes
pyrrhotite vhich had previeusly replaced caleite.
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“Thug, the present positicns emd forms of the ove bedies scem
to heve been lergely ceused by two factors: the locatlen of
the tactite messes, and the presence end structure of coarse,
calecite-bearing porticns ef the individval teectite bedies.

 Yhere the tectite bedics were dn contact with merble, the

| gusceptible, caleite-rich portion of the tactite vsvelly sy

. the merble side of the tactite. On the other heund, the
caledte-bearing portien ef tactite bodles vholly within
grenite porphyry bes ccamonly beem ia ¢he lateriow e
tactite @wagg.” ' .

0RE RESERVES
Under "ove Reserves,” Farvell aad Full (p. 13) states

e de exceedlogly Aifficult to wake estimadion of the
regerves of the Empire mine becsuse of the ivvegularities of
e toddes end becduse much of the mineralized grovwd
bes pever bveen systemetically sewmpled. Oaly e portiom of the
mine ves eampled by the Bureauw of Mines, vhose asseys heve
been uwsed v the present estimate. Koown regerves ere small
Ttecavge very little development bas been dous in edvenee
windog .

A1l the estimated regerves of sulphide ove axe comtaipzd Im
(Soe) body at the nowth end of the 1000 level (plate 28).
e estension on the €00 level is not knovm. O the nowihvest

- end probably dovm the dip this bedy is twruneeted by e pogt-
winereld Gike, The possibility of e comtinwation of the oxe
tody cm the fewriher side of the dike is promising. Using &
cutef? of 2 pereent copper, the veserves.of indiceted end
Inxerred sulphide cre in this ewe are 23,370 tons
averaging 2.67 pereent copper, 0.056 ounces gold end 0.95

ovnees sllver pex tomi no measured veserves have been estimeted.
® i 4@

“ade small tommage of reserves of sulghide g bhardly em
adequate measuwre of the immediete prospects for the wine. o
the authors? opinlca the oxre will probably excesd the
Koo for scme time %o cocue, regardless of exploveticn
technique. Ore bodles now lmeovn cm amd below the 1000 level
'will continve Por scwe distemce im depth, at lsest to e pro-
posed 1100 level, but the authors do not feel thet they heve
sufficient geologic or statistical imfermation to imclude them
9a. the ore veserves. ‘The chances of discovering extensions of
laown ‘ore boddes dm the opposite sides of tramsecting porphyritic.
grenodiorite dikes ave good, but mot certeim encugh to be
included im the ore weserveg, ¥ # # ©
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CEOLOBIC JUSTIPICATTIUY FOR FROPOSED EXPLORATION

Under "Recommcndations for Exploratiom,” Farvell apd Full
(p, 26) otaete:

"Although the deposits of the Fupire mine have been extensively
explored and mined and the developed reserves are smell, the
suthors believe that the chences of finding edditional oxe awve
very good, Probably the continuved life of the mine will
depend on the discovery of new ore bodies rether than exiten-
glons of known ove bedies. The full width of the contact zone
bas not been systematically determined or explored, nor has
the full length of the copper-beaving zone., It ig thoughd
thet the vossibilities for explorationm om the 1600 level h@ve
Bot been exhausted,

"Simce the ore deposits are asgocinted with tactite, the
digcovery of new ore bedies is chiefly dependent vpen the
thorough exploration of kaewn tactite bedies and the discovery
2né  exploration of pew ¢actite masses. All ¢ectite bedies
should be well explored, for an ore body may be completely
epnclosed within barren tactite, or weakly mimeralized tactite
may lie om the meargins of & geod ore body. A sulphide-bsaring
giringer, no matter hov marrcy, mey lead ¢o an ore bedy, '
pertdienlarly 1f ¢the siringer ig cuttimg tactite,

"Situetions comeidered to be favorsble for exploration are pre-
serted below: .

1. Projections of known ore bodies.

2. Where ap ore bedy s cut by a peet-mimeral dike of
porphyritic grenediorite, the separated and vaexplered
portion of the ore body mey be alopg the farther wall
of the dike,

-Boﬂ‘K@@wm'tactite messes which cerry lean sulphides, to
determine whether lev- grade materiel is peripvberal to
. O%Q,

L. Koown Cactite messes which locally eppear o be barr@@Q,
to determine vhether ove lie@ within.

5. Projections of kmown tactite bedies.

6. Limestome-granite porphyry comtacts, partieulsrly where
. limestone might form the hanging wall above a mass of
grenite porphyry, in search for tactite bedies al@mg

the comtact.”
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It is felt that the above statement by Ferwell and Full is
ample justification for em exploretion progrem. 7The numeFous dwill
holes on the upper levels &g recommended in their report ere felt,
however, to be more im the mature of development, whercas the explor-
etion project proposed im this memorendum, viz., driving o 600-Poot
raige .and exploring by drifiing anmd drilling om the 1300 level is
strictly exploration of the block of virgin ground between the 1600
and 1000 1@?@1lo '

APPLICANT'!S PROPOSAL

The applicant's proposel, though rather indefinite, is
gtated to be "to drive & 1000 fi. edit tungel to be known &5 the
1100 Iovel, This adit will @aen the large ore reserves exposed frem
the 1050 Bub-Level up o' the 700 £t. Level.” Ascording te J. Rey
w@befg such an adit vould prodably be between 1,200 and 1,500 feet
long, mostly dead vork in the limestone. Also, 1t would be cmly 50
to 100 fcet below the 1000 level, om which mining hes elready been
carricd on and would de developing ore om the 1100 level which has
been proved up parily by the Bureau of Mines dvillimg progrem _
carried om 4in 1942 amd 1943. Therefore, this proposed 1100 level
£dit 1o definitely development work rather them expleratiom awnd 8o
capnot be deme under a DMEA comtract, end My, Bowen was so ¢old by
Thor H. Kiilcgaard, Steff Assistant for DMEA, when they discussed the
application in Weshingtom. At that time, hovever, Mr. Bowen expressed
willingneos to consider other proposed exploratiocnm work, hemee the
progrem outlined below is proposed as a r@as@nable exploration
pr@j@@to

It should be poiated out a8t this wime that wnder item 5 (4)
of the applicetion 4t is stated thet E. G. Bowen will persomslly
supervise the preject, for several reasons givem; one of whieh is
that he "hes sm intimete kaowledge dating back 35 years of this
Mineral ®1ll Mining District.” Inesmuch as the Mimeral Fill Mining .
Digtrict lies around Beiley, Idaho, end the Bmpive mine, mear Mackay,
is 1o the Alder Creek Minimg District, this hardly qualifies Mr, Bowen
2g 8 guperviger for the proposed project. As 8 matter of faect, J. Ray
Heber, who has been avound the Empire mine for about 40 years and vas
superintendent of the mime inm 1940 (Ferwell and Full, 19%%) and
represents part of the ownership of the mime, is the 1@@1@@1 pechyslo)

" to be in @h&?g@ o . this work.

RECOMMEN@ED WORK UWDER A DMEA CONTRACT

The proposed exploretion, 8s a first stoge, corsisis 3B
raising 600 fect Trom the 1600 level, joimimg with the old 3000 levd
to improve vemtilation, establishing e 1300 level, drifting 600 feet
on this lovel, and doing 5,000 feet of diemomd dﬁillingp mostly 6m .
the 1300 level, but scme om the 1000 level &a&mil&r or the geme as
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that recowmended by Ferwell apd Full, p. 20, Open File Repert, U. S.
Geol. Survey, Oct. 19LL)., A gecond stege, dependent upon whet is
Pound im the £irst stege, <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>